

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

VOTEAMERICA and VOTER  
PARTICIPATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of Kansas;  
DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of Kansas;  
STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity  
as District Attorney of Johnson County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-2253

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Voting By Advance Mail Ballot in Kansas.....	4
II.   The Challenged Provisions of HB 2332 .....	5
A.    The Out-of-State Distributor Ban .....	5
B.    The Personalized Application Prohibition .....	6
III.  Plaintiffs and Their Efforts to Encourage Advance Voting by Mail in Kansas .....	6
A.    VoteAmerica .....	6
B.    Voter Participation Center .....	8
C.    The Ballot Application Restrictions’ Impact on Plaintiffs .....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claims Against the Ballot Application Restrictions. ....	11
A.    The Ballot Application Restrictions Prevent Plaintiffs’ Core Political Speech and Associational Activities.....	11
B.    Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Ballot Application Restrictions. ....	16
C.    The Ballot Application Restrictions Are Not Appropriately Tailored to Any State Interest. ....	18
1.    The Out-of-State Distributor Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	19
2.    The Personalized Application Prohibition Fails Strict Scrutiny..	20
D.    The Ballot Application Restrictions Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad. ....	21
II.   Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Against the Out-of-State Distributor Ban. ....	22

A.	The Out-of-State Distributor Ban Restricts Plaintiffs’ Activities in Interstate Commerce. ....	23
B.	The Out-Of-State Distributor Ban Facially Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce and Is Per Se Unconstitutional. ....	26
III.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the Absentee Ballot Restrictions. ....	28
IV.	The Balance of Equities Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor and a Preliminary Injunction Is Not Adverse to the Public Interest.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 28, 29, 30
<i>ALDF v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020) (Vratil, J.) .....	17, 18
<i>Am. Const. L. Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Am. Librs. Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	29
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	21
<i>Biogenic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001) .....	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	passim
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	23, 27
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	13
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020) .....	14
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....	24, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	28

<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	19
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan. 2016).....	29
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 30
<i>Glazer’s Wholesale Drug Co. v. Kansas</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Kan. 2001).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	26
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	13, 16
<i>McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	22, 26
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	23
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	13
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	13
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Site Rite Constr. Co. v. City of Lansing</i> , 2019 WL 216844 (D. Kan. Jan. 16, 2019).....	10

*Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 30

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
 550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 22

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
 844 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 26

*United States v. Grassie*,  
 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 23, 24, 25

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 21

*United States v. Tush*,  
 151 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D. Kan. 2001)..... 24

*United States v. Williams*,  
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 21

*United Utah Party v. Cox*,  
 268 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah 2017)..... 28

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 18, 28, 30

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 22

*Yes On Term Limits, Inc., v. Savage*,  
 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... passim

**Statutes**

HB 2332 § 11 ..... 5

HB 2332 § 3 ..... passim

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6602 ..... 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122 ..... 1, 4, 20, 21

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1123 ..... 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2431 ..... 4, 20, 21

**Other Authorities**

Bryan Lowry & Sarah Ritter, *Despite Trump’s attacks, Kansas voters request 2020 mail ballots at historic rate*, The Kansas City Star (May 29, 2020),  
<https://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article243052656.html> ..... 14

Conference Comm. Report Brief House Bill No. 2332, S. 2021-2332, at 7 (Kan. 2021),  
[http://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2021\\_22/asures/documents/ccrb\\_hb2332\\_01\\_0000](http://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2021_22/asures/documents/ccrb_hb2332_01_0000)..... 19

Media Release, Kansas Sec’y of State, Secretary Schwab Responds to November Election Delay Suggestion (July 30, 2020), <https://sos.ks.gov/media-center/media-releases/2020/07-30-20-secretary-schwab-responds-to-november-election-delay-suggestion.html> ..... 5

Press Release, Kansas Att’y Gen., AG Derek Schmidt: Kansas asks U.S. Supreme Court to hear Texas election lawsuit (Dec. 9, 2020), <https://ag.ks.gov/media-center/news-releases/2020/12/09/ag-derek-schmidt-kansas-asks-u.s.-supreme-court-to-hear-texas-election-lawsuit> ..... 5

Russel Falcon, *Zero Evidence of Voter Fraud in Any State, Including Kansas Officials Report to NYT*, KSNT (Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.ksnt.com/news/kansas/zero-evidence-of-voter-fraud-in-any-state-including-kansas-officials-report-to-nyt/> ..... 5
